


*Based on the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the year.
**Gross Profit = Total Income - Interest Expense

FOR THE YEAR 2015 2014  2013  2012  2011

Operating Income ('000)  $ 20,826 $ 19,147  $ 17,442  $ 14,477  $ 12,032 
Net Income ('000)  $ 17,646 $ 15,967  $ 14,262  $ 12,327  $ 10,412 
Basic Earnings per Share of Common Stock*  $ 36,764 $ 33,265  $ 29,712  $ 25,682  $ 21,692 

FINANCIAL RATIOS
Return on Average Net Worth  12.9% 12.9%  12.8%  12.2%  11.3%
Return on Average Total Assets  2.9% 2.9%  3.0%  3.0%  2.9%
Total Net Debt to Net Worth  3.1:1 3.0:1  2.8:1  2.7:1  2.6:1
Operating Expenses to Gross Profit**  40.0% 38.5%  38.5%  40.4%  43.2%
Operating Expenses to Average Total Assets  2.2% 2.2%  2.3%  2.4%  2.6%
Reserve to Portfolio  2.3% 2.4%  2.4%  2.4%  2.5%

AT YEAR END
Agribusiness Loans ('000)  $ 568,617 $ 508,799  $ 447,128  $ 387,266  $ 339,077 
Assets ('000)  $ 648,889 $ 584,974  $ 499,841  $ 439,544  $ 377,249 
Net Worth ('000)  $ 144,142 $ 129,826  $ 117,544  $ 105,922  $ 96,516 

LAAD Financial Highlights Consolidated Data October 31,

Latin American Agribusiness Development Corporation S.A. (LAAD) is
a private investment and development company. Its shareholders are 12
leading agribusiness and financial corporations. LAAD finances and
develops private agribusiness projects in Latin America and the Caribbean
involving all phases of production, processing, storage, services, technology
and marketing in the fields of agriculture, livestock, forestry and fishing.

Diego Adolfo Bisquertt Torrealba’s
farm produces cherries for export

on 26 hectares of land in the
Cachaoal valley, about 120 kms

south of Santiago, Chile.

Latin American
Agribusiness
Development
Corporation S.A.
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The drop in agricultural commodity prices was
unfortunate but not too detrimental, as prices fell
from the record high levels attained in 2013-14 
to a range that was still reasonable. This relatively
moderate decrease would only affect producers
who over-leveraged their farms in an effort to
grow during the boom years. 

El Niño could potentially inflict worse and more
widespread damage than lower commodity prices,
as its most extreme conditions are projected on a
global scale for the first quarter of 2016. Contrary
to expectations, El Niño’s unseasonably warm 
currents failed to spread worldwide in 2014, so its
effects were limited to only certain areas during
2015. Some of our clients - coffee and soybean
growers - were among those affected. LAAD
immediately addressed the issue and worked with
the clients to maintain their cash flows and pro-
ductive potential. Although El Niño could be the
strongest on record in 2016, having already ad-
dressed the needs of our most fragile clients, LAAD
is in a good position to take advantage of the height-
ened need for financing that will surely develop 
in 2016. As in the past, LAAD’s ability to rapidly
assess developments in each market/industry and
proactively seek solutions when necessary has
been a boon for the Company and our clients.  

Despite low commodity prices and uncooperative
weather in many regions, LAAD once again sur-
passed the operating and financial results of the
previous year, an impressive accomplishment.
Disbursements for the year reached US$193.2
million, a 5% increase over 2014. These funds
were granted to 291 projects in 14 countries and
have driven our agribusiness portfolio to US$583*
million, an 11% increase over 2014 and an all-time
record. This is good news, not only because it
marks LAAD’s largest portfolio ever, but also 
because it is a good indicator that we are on track to
reach our portfolio goal of US$1.0 billion by 2020.

Once again, Brazil constituted our largest market
with disbursements of US$33.6 million.  The 35
loans granted in Brazil during 2015 were involved
in soybeans, coffee and corn. Nicaragua continued
its accelerated growth, almost tying Brazil with
US$ 31.8 million in disbursements. Loans in
Nicaragua were primarily granted to coffee, cattle
and peanuts. On a project basis, Nicaragua sur-
passed Brazil with 50 granted loans versus Brazil’s
35. Ecuador continued to be a growth market
with US$20.3 million granted to 29 clients.
Guatemala, which in the past had been a leading
country, became LAAD’s fourth largest market
with US$18.3 million granted to 28 projects in

Located in in Guanajuato, Mexico, Productora Suabe produces export-quality organic bell
peppers on 4 hectares of greenhouses. They plan to expand to 10 hectares and establish
an export-certified packing unit.

Shareholders
Letter to

2015
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This year marks LAAD’s 45th anniversary, a testimony to your
Company’s resilience and its relevance to the agricultural-financing sector.
For nearly half a century, we have remained faithful to our original
mission of financing small and medium sized agribusiness projects to
promote sustainable economic and social development in Latin America.

Every year brings new challenges to agricultural financing, and 2015
was not the exception. During this year, significant factors converged to
affect agricultural financing on a global scale: surplus inventory from
previous years and China’s economic slowdown triggered a drop in
commodity prices, while irregular weather patterns caused by El Niño
threatened crop productivity.



2015.  We are pleased to see Guatemala return
to its position as one of LAAD’s growth drivers.
LAAD granted loans for almost $15 million in
Peru and US$14.9 in Mexico. These countries
were followed by Paraguay (US$13.4 million),
Colombia (US$11.5 million), Chile (US$11.5
million), Costa Rica (US$9.6 million) and the
Dominican Republic (US$7.9 million). Over 45
years, our cumulative financing has risen to
US$1.85 billion granted to 3,777 agribusiness
projects in 28 countries.

Some outstanding projects that were financed
during the year are presented below:

A Guatemalan company established in 1999,
dedicated to sugarcane production on two
neighboring farms located on the outskirts of
the township of Chiquimulilla, 85 Km from
Guatemala City.  The owner began the sugar
cane project after inheriting the farm from his
grandfather.  A few years later, he purchased a
neighboring farm to consolidate a total farm
area of 256 hectares. LAAD granted the project
a US$800,000 long-term loan to refinance local
debt and develop an irrigation project. This 
innovative project transports water for 3 km
through a canal that crosses three hanging
bridges and five aqueducts, minimizing the loss
of this critical resource. This venture, which
marks LAAD’s return to financing sugarcane
projects, will generate 2 full-time jobs, 5 part-
time jobs, and US$135,000 in additional export
income for the company.  

A Brazilian soybean and corn farmer from
Panambi, Rio Grande do Sul, with operations 
in Rio Verde, Goias. The client initially started
operations with a small farm and grew to 
currently manage 4,463 hectares of self-owned
land and 3,690 hectares of leased land. They
plant soybeans during the summer and corn
during the winter.  The client also owns a dairy
farm that currently produces 8,250 liters of
milk/day. In 2013, the family purchased a 275-
hectare farm to be paid down in four annual
payments. In 2015, LAAD granted the owner a
US$3.0 million loan, with which she made the
last payment on the farm and increased its
working capital. This expansion will create 10
full-time jobs and generate US$723,000 in 
additional exports for the farm. This project is
special to us, as the owner is one of our few 
female clients. In upcoming years, we would
like to see more women involved in agriculture
and receiving loans from LAAD.  

A Peruvian company founded in 2001. Over the
past 14 years, the company has established itself
as one of Peru’s main exporters of squid. In 2007,
the company decided to invest in agriculture
and purchased Fundo 1, which included 70
hectares of farmland. In 2013, they planted 38
hectares of table grapes and 22 hectares of 
organic bananas.  In 2014, they expanded their
property to own 525 hectares of land in the
Piura valley, 900 km north of Lima. In 2015, they
became LAAD’s second organic banana project
in Peru.  LAAD granted them a US$2.0 million
loan to finance the implementation of 150
hectares of organic bananas, including the 
infrastructure and an irrigation system that 
converts desert land into highly-productive
farmland.  The project is expected to create 100
full-time and 50 part-time jobs and generate
US$2.6 million in increased export revenues. 

Despite market conditions, our lending opera-
tions achieved outstanding results. LAAD’s 
net income reached US$17.6 million in 2015,
a 10% increase over the prior year. These earn-
ings yield a 12.9% return on average net worth,
upholding the bank’s long-standing norm of 
increasing profits and yields.  

In 2015, our financial leverage slightly increased
to 3.1:1, which is extremely low for the industry
and grants your Company great stability. 
Write-offs from operations represented 0.35%
of the agribusiness portfolio this year. Although
international financial markets often consider
agriculture in Latin America as very risky,
LAAD’s write-off history is proof that the 
industry can be successfully financed if the 
correct approach is used.

In 2015, your Company paid a dividend of
US$8,316 per share, a 12% increase over the
prior year and a record high. This dividend 
represented 25% of our net earnings. Although
it is not our only goal, LAAD regards profitability
as a significant measure of the bank’s effective-
ness and strives to balance that variable with
our mission.

Over the past three years, LAAD’s Board of 
Directors, under the leadership of its Chairman,
Marcelo Melchior, and the Senior Management
team have worked closely together to assem-
ble and implement a plan that will ensure a
smooth transition in the company’s leadership,
preserving the bank’s values, strengths and 
effectiveness.

Mr. Gustavo Martinez Cappetta was elected to
succeed Mr. Benjamin Fernandez III as CEO of
LAAD,effectiveNovember 1,2016.Mr. Fernandez
will remain as Chairman of the Board until the
end of fiscal year 2018. 

We would like to give special recognition to 
the Board of Directors and Senior Management,
who took on this process with great enthusiasm,
maturity and selflessness, dedicating many
hours to discuss this critical transition and
the best possible way to execute it.

As always, we must thank our clients for their
hard work, positivity, and enduring desire to
grow and improve their businesses. This drive
and the trust to share their dreams with LAAD
is the lifeblood that enables us to grow and
carry out our developmental mission. Finally, 
we would like to recognize the work of our 
dedicated management team and staff, who
fought the day-to-day battles necessary to reach
the goals for this year. This commitment and
team effort is what differentiates LAAD from
most other companies in this industry. 

We remain very optimistic about our new business
opportunities in Latin America and look forward
to the future with the conviction that we will
reach new performance records next year.

Benjamin Fernandez III
President

Marcelo Melchior 
Chairperson
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*Note: Includes real estate owned and equity investments.



LAAD’s disbursements in Brazil reached US$33.6
million to 38 projects located mostly in the
states of Mato Grosso, Goiás and Minas Gerais.
These projects should generate 87 new full-time
jobs, 104 part-time jobs and US$10 million in
additional exports. Since the country’s economic
and political crisis affected the availability of funds
and overall liquidity in the entire agribusiness
value chain, LAAD’s focus was to assist our
clients and improve the portfolio’s quality. We

expect another challenging year in 2016, as 
“El Niño” is already affecting productivity in
several farming regions, the economic and 
political crisis is expected to continue, and
commodity prices are not projected to in-
crease. However, the devaluation of the local
currency has had a positive impact on our
clients, as the agribusiness projects financed
by LAAD involve products for export that
generate US dollars, thus mitigating the 

negative circumstances. LAAD will continue
to support our existing clients and will help
them overcome the difficult situation.

In Central America, Nicaraguamaintained 
its ranking as the most agriculturally driven
economy and LAAD’s most active profit center
in the region.  In 2015, total disbursements of
US$31.8 million were extended to 50 projects 
involved in a variety of products such as coffee,
cattle, cocoa, plantains, and sugarcane. Its well
diversified portfolio sustained its steady
growth, increasing from US$4 million in 2007 
to US$67 million in 2015. Furthermore, LAAD
continued to make a social impact on rural
communities by funding approximately 250
permanent jobs, over 3,170 part-time jobs, and
facilitating US$18 million in additional annual
revenues. We also supported social programs
promoted by our clients by donating funds to 
a school in the community of Jinotega that 
educates over 80 students. 

Ecuador continued to be a key market for
LAAD operations. LAAD’s portfolio in Ecuador
grew from US$45.5 million in 2011 to US$66.96 
million in 2015, representing a 12% increase per

Agribusiness
Operations

The economy of Latin America, our region of operations, encountered
significant headwinds in 2015, with many of its economies facing
growth divergence throughout the year. The economies of Argentina,
Brazil and Venezuela—the largest members of the Mercosur bloc—
experienced meager economic growth or remained in recession. 
On the other side of the continent, Chile, Colombia, Mexico and
Peru—which make up the Pacific Alliance— experienced some slow
growth below their potential due to the decline in commodity prices,
the deceleration in China, and the global financial volatility. 

Despite this economic reality, LAAD achieved very good operational
results with record profitability for the fiscal year ended October 31,
2015. Throughout the year, LAAD disbursed a record-setting
US$193.2 million to 291 projects in 14 countries, exceeding last
year’s disbursement results by 5.5%. The projects financed by
LAAD in 2015 created over 9,000 new jobs and will generate 
an additional US$159 million per year in much needed foreign 
currency for the region. Projects involving coffee and soybeans 
represented 15.17% and 12.35%, respectively, of the total disbursed
amount; bananas were 10.5%; and cattle, grapes and flowers were
15.71%. The remaining percentage was constituted by various other
products. As a result, LAAD’s agribusiness loan portfolio grew by
11.8% on a year-to-year basis, reaching almost US$570 million at
the end of Fiscal Year 2015.
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year and a total increase of 47%. In fiscal year
2015, we disbursed US$20.3 million to 29 
projects (for 16 new and 13 existing clients); 
the average amount disbursed per loan was
US$700,000. The new projects will generate
over US$20 million in additional exports and
more than 1,200 new full-time jobs. Parallel to
this financial growth, and adhering to its strict
policy of sustainable growth through diversifica-
tion, Ecuador’s portfolio continued to grow in
conventional crops such as bananas, flowers
and corn while branching out into new indus-
tries such as plantains and sugar cane. Bananas
and flowers still were the drivers of LAAD 
operations in Ecuador, but we will persist in
scouting new locations to diversify into crops
such as cocoa, palm oil and tropical fruits.  

Our Guatemalan operation had an impressive
turn-around in terms of both portfolio size and
quality. The new management team, put in place
at the beginning of the fiscal year, successfully
attracted quality agricultural projects, reinvigo-
rating our growth in Guatemala. The office 
disbursed a total of US$18.3 million to 28 different
clients, mostly in the coffee, African palm and
natural rubber industries. These disbursements

allowed the portfolio to increase from US$23
million to US$36.2 million by the end of the
year. In regards to the quality of the portfolio,
non-performing assets decreased from 16% to
5.5% of the portfolio during the course of the
year. In addition to excellent financial results,
LAAD’s loans made a difference in the
Guatemalan rural economy by supporting 
the creation of nearly 200 permanent jobs and
1,000 part-time jobs, as well as US$7 million 
in additional exports. 

In Peru, LAAD reached a holding portfolio of
US$48.5 million (9.2% higher than the previous
year), and disbursed US$15 million to 21 projects
in industries such as asparagus, table grapes, 
organic bananas and citrus. This significant
growth was due to the sustained development
of the agro-export industry in Peru, which has
an ideal geographical location that allows growers
to enjoy favorable weather conditions and
diversify their crops throughout the year. This
comparative advantage let growers produce 
asparagus, table grapes, avocados, mangoes,
citrus and pomegranates during the off-season
of both the U.S. and the E.U. Thus, our portfolio
in Peru was well balanced, with 69% invested
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Negociación Agrícola Jayanca S.A.
produces piquillo, jalapeño, sweet
peppers, table grapes, and Hazera
cotton on 1,316 hectares of irrigated
land located in the Lambayeque 
Valley within the Olmos Irrigation
Project, 800Kms north of Lima.



in table grapes, asparagus, avocados and pome-
granates, and the remaining 31% dedicated to
citrus, olives, banana, coffee, paprika, mangoes
and others. In 2015, these projects generated
US$60.4 million in additional exports and 
created 277 full-time and 643 part-time jobs.  
A noteworthy project among these was the
US$2 million loan granted to the largest 
organic banana project in Peru, a 150-hectare
farm located in Piura, 985kms north of Lima. 
Additional organic banana projects are expected
to develop in this promising area soon.

During our third full year of operations in 
Mexico, LAAD approved and disbursed a total
of US$14.9 million to 26 projects involving
pineapples, coffee, mangoes, berries, lemon,
agave, cacao and bell pepper. LAAD also
started lending activities in the avocado industry,
one of the most important export agribusiness
activities in Mexico. All projects are located in the
South-Southeast and Central-Western regions of
the country, our current geographic target market,
and our funding supported the generation of
564 new jobs in the region and will generate
US$60.4 million in additional exports. Mexico’s
total exposure stood at US$27.6 million, with
outstanding portfolio quality. We currently offer
US currency based loans and our promotional
efforts focus on financing products with selling
prices quoted in dollars in order to minimize
any foreign exchange risk to our clients.

Agribusiness is a key sector in Paraguay’s
economy. Despite the reduction in commodity

prices, this sector continued to grow at a steady
pace. For the third consecutive year, LAAD 
significantly expanded its operations in the
country, granting US$13.4 million to 11 projects
in the cattle industry, 3 in the Chaco region, and
8 in grain production (soybeans, corn and
wheat). These projects generated 564 new full-
time jobs and 96 part-time jobs.  The promising
outlook continues in 2016, as new markets are
being opened for their beef products and the
demand for grains increases worldwide.   

During 2015, the Colombia office disbursed
US$11.5 million to 10 projects, increasing its

total portfolio to US $ 34.2 million. LAAD
Colombia consolidated its portfolio by financing
banana projects in Santa Marta, flower projects
in Cundinamarca and Antioquia, and palm oil
ventures in its Eastern region. The projects 
financed during fiscal year 2015 will generate
US$4.9 million in additional exports and create
70 new full-time and part-time jobs.

After three consecutive years of adverse weather
events that negatively affected the entire Chilean
agricultural industry, 2015 turned out to be more
of a normal year. LAAD was able to attract new
clients and disburse a total of US$11.5 million 
to 30 different projects, the majority being small
projects in the Curicó region, primarily dedi-
cated to the production of cherries, blueberries
and apples. These projects generated 118 full-time
and over 476 seasonal jobs and increased their
annual exports by US$10.4 million. 

Nuevo Nahuatancillo owns 1,300-
hectares of coffee plantations in
Chiapas, Mexico, and is well known
for its environmentally friendly
practices and strong commitment
to local communities.

Agroindustrial Bananera del Caribe, S.A. (Caribe) in
Limon, Costa Rica is a leader in the local pineapple
industry, reaching a total area of 2,240 hectares
(with a net planted area of 1,298 hectares).
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Though, Chile’s northern region is still affected
by a severe drought, the first significant rain in
eight years allowed LAAD to sell a long existing
OREO. LAAD’s strategy in Chile is primarily 
focused on growth in the southern region,
where the fresh fruit industry is developing
quickly and more business opportunities are
available. 

InCosta Rica, LAAD funded a total of 16 projects
with US$9.6 million in disbursements. The
projects financed by LAAD will generate
US$6.7 million in additional annual exports and
137 new full-time jobs and 175 seasonal jobs.
The portfolio did not grow this year, as a result
of the slowdown in disbursements and a
consolidation in the pineapple industry that 
led to significant prepayments. Regardless, the
remaining portfolio was of very good quality,
with zero delinquency and 1.4% of NPAs by
year-end closing. Fiscal year 2016 will focus on
developing and consolidating a new manage-
ment team, while looking to grow the portfolio
in a country with good market opportunities. 

In the Dominican Republic, LAAD disbursed 
a total of US$7.9 million to 21 projects during
fiscal year 2015. The projects supported by
LAAD were involved in fruit crops such as
bananas, coffee, cacao, avocado and passion fruit.
Other industries supported by LAAD during
this year were the production of cattle, hogs
and fresh vegetables. Overall, these projects are 
expected to generate at least US$12 million in
additional sales/exports per year, which brings
much-needed hard currency to the country.
These projects are expected to create 378 full-
time jobs and 344 part-time positions. 

In 2015, the agribusiness sector of the Dominican
Republic was affected by a severe drought that
halted investments in agriculture. In line with
our philosophy, LAAD provided support to 

several existing clients to help them overcome
these adverse circumstances and preserve a 
significant number of jobs. The loan pipeline 
of fiscal year 2016 is very promising, as we 
are focused on diversifying the portfolio and 
expanding our geographic influence in the
country.

LAAD’s strategy in Honduraswas to consolidate
the portfolio and improve overall quality. While
generating new business was not a priority, we
continued to support our existing clientele by 
disbursing $3.1 million in 2015. These funds
were disbursed to 7 different projects that
helped create a total of 74 new jobs. The loan
portfolio currently stands at $14.5 million.

LAAD had little activity in Uruguay this year, 
as we only financed US$1.8 million for three
projects involved in cattle, forestry and pet food
production. Being the smallest agribusiness
market compared to its neighboring countries
in the Mercosur region, Uruguay has traditionally
been a lower-disbursement country for LAAD,
but considering the new scenario for agribusiness

in the country, LAAD has a positive outlook for
the upcoming years. LAAD-financed projects
during 2015 created 16 full-time jobs and
generated incremental sales of close to US$7.4
million per year. 

The portfolio in Belize decreased from US$3.9
million in 2014 to US$3.1 million in 2015, as
very little business was done in that country.
One small banana project totaling US$440,000
was financed. This project will generate 10 new
permanent jobs. Although it is a small market, 
it should generate a few interesting projects this
coming year.
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Images of Ricardo Marcondes
Duarte’s 420-hectare coffee 
plantation in the city of Tiros,
Minas Gerais, and the processing
plant where coffee cherries are
washed, sorted and depulped.



                                 No. of                            Present   Percentage
Country                   Projects     Disbursed     Holding    of Holding

Brazil                                     208               230,290       137,134.6           23.5%

Nicaragua                             307               204,891         67,236.8           11.5%

Ecuador                                 362               209,910         66,963.6           11.5%

Peru                                       213               158,518         48,464.4             8.3%

Dominican Republic           456                 46,351         37,950.4             6.5%

Chile                                      315               125,947         37,549.7             6.4%

Guatemala                            438               152,231         36,213.4             6.2%

Colombia                               89                 68,157         34,228.4             5.9%

Costa Rica                             313               146,102         28,235.5             4.8%

Mexico                                     61                 36,239         27,624.8             4.7%

Paraguay                                 24                 35,290         26,043.4             4.5%

Uruguay                                  59                 39,686         14,755.1             2.5%

Honduras                             243               102,107         14,473.5             2.5%

Belize                                       74                 31,956               3,147             0.5%

Bolivia                                   354               105,640               2,447             0.4%

El Salvador                             66                 19,261                  376             0.1%

Venezuela                               34                 12,488                    61            0.0%

Anguila                                     1                        35                      0             0.0%

Barbados                                   3                      280                      0             0.0%

Dominican Republic               2                      215                      0             0.0%

Haiti                                         34                   3,904                      0             0.0%

Jamaica                                      1                      200                      0             0.0%

Others                                     10                   1,688                      0             0.0%

Panama                                   99                 21,801                      0             0.0%

St. Vincent                                 9                   1,213                      0             0.0%

Turks & Caicos                         2                      333                      0             0.0%

Overall Result                3777          $1,854,733        $582,905            100%

Agribusiness Portfolio by Country US$’000

Geographic Distribution

South America
63%

Central America
30%

Caribbean
7%
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... we are on track to reach our portfolio goal of US$1.0 billion by 2020.

Located in Chaco, Paraguay, Sinuelo raises 9,000 head of export-quality cattle on 13,500 hectares of land (of which 9,000 hectares are pasture).




